
FOR SINGLE PATIENT USE (ONE PERSON) ONLY

U.S. Federal Law restricts this device to sale by or on the order by a physician. Read all
warnings and instructions before use. Improper use can result in serious or fatal illness
or injury. Nebulizer is not sterile.

La loi fédérale américaine exige que cet appareil soit vendu sur recommandation ou
prescription médicale. Lire tous les avertissements et toutes les instructions avant
l’emploi. L’usage inapproprié de cet appareil peut transmettre une maladie ou entraîner
une blessure grave ou même mortelle. Le nébuliseur n’est pas stérile.

La Ley Federal de los Estados Unidos de Norteamérica (USA) permite la venta de este
producto solo bajo prescripción médica. Lea todas las advertencias e instrucciones
antes de usarse. El manejo inapropiado podría resultar en perjuicio del paciente, su
enfermedad o hasta llegar a ser fatal. El nebulizador no esta esteril.

WARNING / AVERTISSEMENT / ADVERTENCIA:!

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

PARI LC PLUSTM REUSABLE NEBULIZER

max

PARI LC STARTM REUSABLE NEBULIZER
6 MONTH

WARRANTY!

PART# 22F81,22F80
(LC PLUS WITH TUBING, WITHOUT TUBING)

PART# 22F51,22F50
(LC STAR WITH TUBING, WITHOUT TUBING)



ILLUSTRATIONS

Before reading these Instruction For Use, open this page to expose the illustrations.
When reading Section II on Set-Up, the illustrations on the left inside flap will match
the illustrations in the text. These illustrations will be helpful to you as they are referenced
throughout these Instructions For Use.
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ILLUSTRATIONS

Avant de lire ce guide d’utilisation, ouvrir cette page pour exposer les illustrations. Les
illustrations figurant sur le rabat intérieur gauche correspondent au texte de la Section
II. Étant donné qu’on s’y reporte dans tout le guide d’utilisation, ces illustrations seront
utiles à l’utilisateur.
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ILUSTRACIÓN:

Antes de leer estas “Instrucciones Para El Uso” del equipo, abra la página con el doblez.
De esa manera cuando lea la sección II de montaje, los dibujos de la izquierda del
doblez de la página coincidirán con el texto.  Estas ilustraciones serán de ayuda para
usted, como referencia, a través de estas Instrucciones Para El Uso.
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WARNING!

Use only when prescribed by a physician and with the prescribed medication. Use
only with compressors and tubing authorized by PARI. Other compressors and tubing
may produce incorrect liter flow, resulting in improper treatment.

AVERTISSEMENT!

Utiliser cet appareil uniquement comme prescrit par le médecin et seulement pour
le médicament prescrit. Ne l’utiliser qu’avec les compresseurs et les tubulures
approuvés par PARI. L’emploi d’autres compresseurs et tubulures non approuvés
peut nuire à l’efficacité du traitement.

ADVERTENCIA:!

Utilícese solamente cuando lo prescribe un médico y con el medicamento prescrito.
Utilícese únicamente con el nebulizador y la manguera autorizada por PARI para
este equipo. El uso de otros nebulizadores y/o mangueras podrían resultar en un
tratamiento inapropiado.
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I. FEATURES AND FUNCTIONS

(1) Inspiratory Valve Cap

(2) Top of Nebulizer

(3) Nebulizer Semi-Circle

(4) Mouthpiece with
Expiratory Valve
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(5) Nebulizer Outlet

(6) Bottom of Nebulizer

(7) Air Intake

(8) Tubing (only provided with part#22F81, 22F51)

(9) Tubing Adapter (for use with PARI compressors)

ENGLISH

I. CARACTÉRISTIQUES ET FONCTIONS

(1) Couvercle de soupape
inspiratoire

(2) Dessus du nébuliseur

(3) Demi-cercle du
nébuliseur

(4) Embout buccal avec
soupape expiratoire

FRANÇAIS

I. CARACTERÍSTICAS Y FUNCIONES

(1) Válvula Inspiratoria

(2) Inserto del
Nebulizador

(3) Semicírculo del
Nebulizador

(4) Boquilla con Válvula
Espiratoria

(5) Salida del Nebulizador

(6) Base del Nebulizador

(7) Conexión de Aire

(8) Manguera
(Solo se suministra con la pieza #22F81, 22F51)

(9) Adaptador para la Manguera
(Para usar con el compresor PARI)

ESPAÑOL

(5) Sortie du nébuliseur

(6) Bas du nébuliseur

(7) Entrée d’air

(8) Tubulure (compris uniquement avec pièce no
22F81, 22F51)

(9) Adaptateur de tubulure (pour utilisation avec les
compresseurs PARI)
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I. GETTING STARTED

II. SET-UP

The PARI Nebulizer was designed to be used with a PARI compressor or with the central
air supply in a hospital. In order to achieve the specified droplet characteristics with the
central air supply, a liter flow of 3.5-8 liters per minute must be selected.

1. Unwind the tubing. For non-PARI compressors, go to step two. For use with the
PARI PRONEBTM, PRONEB TURBOTM, and PARI MASTER compressors, a tubing adapter
is included. If using these compressors, insert the tubing adapter into one end of the
tubing by pushing in firmly (Fig.A), the rigid side of the adapter.

2. Insert one end of the tubing directly to the compressor air outlet. Make sure the tubing
is firmly inserted or attached (Fig.B).

3. Make sure nebulizer has been cleaned and/or disinfected before use and since last
treatment (see opposite page for proper instructions). Remove the top of nebulizer by
twisting counter-clockwise until it stops and lift up (Fig.C).

4. Pour prescribed medication into bottom of nebulizer (Fig.D). Do not fill past the
max line. Caution: LC Star (part #22F51) is for 5 cc (ml) of medication maximum.

5. Replace the top of the nebulizer. The semi-circle should face the nebulizer outlet.

6. If using a mask (optional, part#’s 14F15 or 14F20), attach mask directly to the nebulizer
outlet (Fig.E).

7. If using the mouthpiece, attach the mouthpiece to the nebulizer outlet with the
valve facing up. Then attach the inspiratory valve by pressing firmly into the top of
the nebulizer. The valve cap is designed to fit snugly.

8. Connect the other end of the tubing to the air intake on the bottom of the nebulizer.
Press on firmly. The tubing is also designed to fit snugly on the air intake.

1. Make sure that you have all components illustrated on the front cover. If you did not
receive all components, contact the dealer where you purchased your PARI Nebulizer.

2. Read these Instructions For Use. Make note of all warnings and safety instructions. If
you do not understand any portion of these Instructions For Use, please call PARI
Customer Service using the telephone numbers listed on the back page.

3. Your nebulizer should last from 6 months to 1 year with general use and we have
included a sticker set to remind you to replace your nebulizer. Fill out and mail the
warranty card.

4. It is recommended that you buy a back-up nebulizer in case your nebulizer is broken
or have parts lost.

WARNING!

Check PARI Nebulizer for proper assembly. All parts should be seated firmly in
place. Use of an improperly assembled nebulizer could prevent adequate delivery of
medication.
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III. OPERATING PROCEDURE

The PARI Nebulizer has 2 valves that open and close during the inhalation treatment
when the mouthpiece is used. These valves help to maximize aerosol delivery and minimize
medication waste.

1. Sit in a relaxed, upright position and turn on compressor or air source.

2. Close lips around mouthpiece and inhale the aerosol mist slowly (Fig.F). As you
inhale, a valve on the top of the nebulizer opens.

3. Exhale slowly. As you exhale, the valve at the top of the nebulizer closes. At the same
time, a valve on the mouthpiece opens, allowing the exhaled mist to escape.

4. Continue steps 2 and 3 until medication is gone or you hear sputtering. Turn off
compressor or air supply.

5. If using a mask, (optional, part#’s 14F15 or 14F20) place the mask over the nose and
mouth and inhale and exhale slowly. The valves are not intended to be used with
these masks.

IV. CLEANING THE PARI NEBULIZER

WARNING!

1. To reduce the risk of increased bacterial growth, infection, illness, or injury from
contamination: at the end of each treatment, thoroughly clean and dry all parts of
the nebulizer and thoroughly dry any moisture or condensation in the tubing,
following the instructions below.

2. Never use a nebulizer with a clogged nozzle. If the nozzle is clogged, the aerosol
mist will be reduced, altered or stopped, which will diminish or eliminate the
effectiveness of the treatment. If clogging occurs, replace with the same model
PARI Nebulizer.

1. Disconnect the tubing from the bottom of the nebulizer.

2. If there is any moisture or condensation in the tubing, let the compressor run with only
the tubing attached for 2-3 minutes. The warm air from the compressor will dry the
moisture or condensation. Alternatively, you can dry the tubing by removing it from
the compressor and hanging it up with the "ends down" to allow any moisture or
condensation to drain out and evaporate.

3. Disassemble nebulizer parts as illustrated on page 5.

4. Wash all parts (except tubing and tubing adapter) with warm water and liquid dish soap.

5. Rinse thoroughly with warm water and shake out water.

6. Air dry or hand dry nebulizer parts on a clean, lint-free cloth. Reassemble nebulizer
when dry and store.

7. You can also wash all parts of the nebulizer in a dishwasher (except mask, tubing and
tubing adapter). Place the nebulizer parts in a dishwasher basket, then place on the
top rack of the dishwasher. Remove and dry the parts when the cycle is complete.
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V. DISINFECTING AND STERILIZING THE PARI NEBULIZER

WARNING, TO REDUCE RISK OF INFECTION:!

1. Nebulizer for single patient use (one person) only. Do not share your nebulizer
with other patients.

2. You must regularly disinfect or sterilize the nebulizer between treatments. Failure
to do so could lead to serious or fatal illness.

1. Clean the nebulizer as described in section IV. Every other treatment day, soak all parts
of the PARI Nebulizer (except tubing, mask and tubing adapter) in a solution of 1 part
distilled white vinegar and 3 parts hot tap water for 1 hour. You can substitute respiratory
equipment disinfectants (like Control III) for distilled white vinegar (follow
manufacturer’s instructions for mixing). Rinse all parts of the nebulizer thoroughly
with warm tap water and dry with a clean, lint-free cloth. Discard the vinegar solution
when disinfection is complete.

2. The nebulizer parts (except tubing, mask and tubing adapter) may also be sterilized
by boiling them in water for a full 10 minutes. Hospitals and clinics can sterilize the
nebulizer parts (except mask and tubing) by autoclaving (a maximum of 277° F or 136° C),
follow autoclave manufacturer’s instructions. Dry parts on a clean, lint-free cloth.

CONTROL III IS A REGISTERED TRADEMARK OF MARIL PRODUCTS, INC.

VI. PROCEDURE FOR RETURNING THE PARI NEBULIZER

1. Contact PARI Customer Service using the telephone numbers below for a *Return
Authorization number (*in USA only) and shipping instructions.

2. Clean, disinfect and/or sterilize the PARI Nebulizer as indicated on the pervious page.
Dry the nebulizer and place in a plastic bag.

3. In writing, describe the malfunction or symptoms of the nebulizer. Include your full
name, address and daytime telephone number.

4. Send written description and nebulizer in a protected box or envelope to the address
provided by PARI Customer Service.

THIS PARI NEBULIZER INCLUDES A 6 MONTH LIMITED WARRANTY
FOR HOMECARE USE

PARI Respiratory Equipment, Inc.
1.800.FAST.NEB (327.8632), Tel 804.639.7235
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I. COMMENT DÉMARRER

II. MONTAGE

Le nébuliseur PARI est conçu pour être employé à l’aide d’un compresseur PARI ou du
système central d’alimentation en air d’un hôpital. Dans ce dernier cas, afin d’obtenir les
caractéristiques requises des gouttelettes, il faut régler le débit de 3,5 à 8 litres à la minute.

1. Déroulez la tubulure. Si vous n’utilisez pas un compresseur PARI, passez à l’étape
deux (2). Vous constaterez qu’un adaptateur spécialement conçu pour utilisation avec
le compresseur PARI PRONEBTM, PRONEB TURBOTM, ou PARI MASTER® est fourni
avec la tubulure. Si vous utilisez l’un de ces compresseurs, insérez l’adaptateur dans
l’une des extrémités de la tubulure en l’enfonçant fermement en place (Fig. A).

2. Branchez une extrémité de la tubulure dans la sortie d’air du compresseur. Assurez-
vous que la tubulure est fermement insérée en place (Fig. B).

3. Assurez-vous que le nébuliseur a été nettoyé et(ou) désinfecté depuis sa dernière utilisation
(voir les instructions à la page ci-contre). Enlevez le couvercle du dessus du nébuliseur
en le tournant dans le sens antihoraire jusqu’à la butée et soulevez-le (Fig. C).

4. Versez le médicament prescrit dans le fond du nébuliseur (Fig. D). Ne dépassez pas le
repère indicateur de capacité maximum. Attention : La capacité maximale du LC Star
(pièce no 22F51) est de 5 cc (mL) de médicament.

5. Replacez le dessus du nébuliseur. Le demi-cercle doit être vis-à-vis de la sortie du
nébuliseur.

6. Si vous utilisez un masque (pièce facultative no 14F15 ou 14F20), fixez-le directement
à la sortie du nébuliseur (Fig. E).

7. Si vous utilisez l’embout buccal, fixez-le à la sortie du nébuliseur en plaçant la soupape
vers le haut. Ensuite, fixez la soupape inspiratoire en la poussant fermement en place dans
le dessus du nébuliseur. Le couvercle de la soupape est conçu pour un ajustement serré.

8. Branchez l’autre extrémité de la tubulure dans l’entrée d’air au bas du nébuliseur.
Appuyez fermement. La tubulure est également conçue pour un ajustement serré.

1. Assurez-vous d’avoir en main toutes les composantes illustrées sur la page couverture.
Si vous ne les avez pas toutes, communiquez avec le dépositaire où vous avez acheté
votre nébuliseur PARI.

2. Lisez attentivement ce guide d’utilisation. Prenez note de tous les avertissements et des
mesures de sécurité à respecter. Si vous ne comprenez pas quelque partie que ce soit
de ce guide d’utilisation, communiquez avec le Service à la clientèle de PARI en
composant l’un des numéros de téléphone indiqués au bas de la page couverture arrière.

3. Votre nébuliseur devrait durer de 6 à 12 mois, à raison d’un usage général, et nous
avons inclus une série d’autocollants pour vous rappeler de remplacer votre nébuliseur.
Veuillez remplir la carte de garantie et la poster.

4. Il est recommandé de se procurer un nébuliseur de rechange en cas d’endommagement
de l’appareil ou de perte de pièces.

AVERTISSEMENT!

Vérifiez l’assemblage du nébuliseur PARI. Toutes les pièces doivent être fixées fermement.
Un mauvais assemblage des pièces peut nuire à l’administration adéquate du médicament.



1. Pour réduire le risque de croissance bactérienne plus aiguë, d’infection, de maladie
ou de blessure résultant d’une contamination : à la fin de chaque traitement, nettoyez
à fond toutes les pièces du nébuliseur et séchez-les. Faites sécher toute trace
d’humidité ou de condensation dans la tubulure en suivant les instructions ci-dessous.

2. N’utilisez jamais un nébuliseur dont le bec est obstrué. L’obstruction du bec peut
résulter en une pulvérisation d’aérosol amoindrie, altérée ou bloquée, ce qui nuirait
à l’efficacité du traitement ou l’empêcherait de pouvoir être efficace. En cas
d’obstruction, remplacez l’appareil par un nébuliseur PARI de même modèle.
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III. MODE D’UTILISATION

Le nébuliseur PARI est muni de deux (2) soupapes qui s’ouvrent et se referment pendant le
traitement par inhalation lorsque vous utilisez l’embout buccal. Ces soupapes maximisent
la distribution de l’aérosol et minimisent le gaspillage du médicament.

1. Assoyez-vous droit, détendez-vous et mettez en marche le compresseur ou
l’alimentation en air.

2. Refermez les lèvres autour de l’embout buccal et inhalez l’aérosol pulvérisé lentement
(Fig. F). Pendant que vous inspirez, la soupape sur le dessus du nébuliseur s’ouvre.

3. Expirez lentement. Pendant que vous expirez, la soupape du dessus du nébuliseur se
referme. Simultanément, une soupape s’ouvre dans l’embout buccal, permettant à la
bruine expirée de s’échapper.

4. Répétez les étapes deux (2) et trois (3) jusqu’à ce qu’il n’y ait plus de médicament ou que
vous entendiez un crachotement. Arrêtez le compresseur ou coupez l’alimentation d’air.

5. Si vous utilisez un masque (pièce facultative no 14F15 ou 14F20), placez-le de façon
à couvrir le nez et la bouche, puis inspirez et expirez lentement. Les soupapes ne sont
pas conçues pour être utilisées avec un masque.

IV. NETTOYAGE DU NÉBULISEUR PARI

AVERTISSEMENT!

1. Débranchez la tubulure du bas du nébuliseur.
2. En présence de toute trace d’humidité ou de condensation dans la tubulure, laisser

fonctionner le compresseur pendant 2 à 3 minutes alors que la tubulure y demeure
toujours branchée. L’air chaud expulsé du compresseur finira par assécher l’humidité
ou la condensation. Si vous le préférez, vous pouvez suspendre la tubulure après
l’avoir débranchée du compresseur, en veillant à ce que les deux extrémités pointent
vers le bas, de sorte que l’humidité ou la condensation potentiellement présente puisse
s’en échapper ou s’évaporer.

3. Désassemblez les pièces du nébuliseur tel qu’illustré sur la couverture avant.
4. Lavez toutes les pièces (sauf la tubulure et l’adaptateur) à l’eau chaude additionnée de

savon liquide à vaisselle.
5. Rincez abondamment à l’eau chaude et secouez pour éliminer l’excès d’eau.
6. Laissez sécher à l’air ou, à l’aide d’un linge propre ne laissant pas de charpie, essuyez

toutes les pièces. Une fois les pièces sèches, assemblez le nébuliseur et rangez-le.
7. Vous pouvez également laver toutes les pièces (sauf la tubulure et l’adaptateur) du

nébuliseur au lave-vaisselle. Placez les pièces du nébuliseur dans un panier et placez
ce dernier dans la partie supérieure du lave-vaisselle. Retirez et asséchez les pièces à
la fin du cycle.
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V. DÉSINFECTION ET STÉRILISATION DU NÉBULISEUR PARI

AVERTISSEMENT — POUR RÉDUIRE
LE RISQUE D’INFECTION :

!

1. Le nébuliseur ne doit servir qu’à un seul patient (une personne). Ne partagez pas
votre nébuliseur avec d’autres patients.

2. Vous devez nettoyer et stériliser le nébuliseur entre chaque traitement, sinon vous
vous exposez à des maladies graves, même mortelles.

1. Nettoyez le nébuliseur comme indiqué à la section IV. À tous les deux jours de
traitement, faites tremper pendant une (1) heure toutes les pièces du nébuliseur PARI
(sauf la tubulure, le masque et l’adaptateur) dans une solution composée d’une (1)
partie de vinaigre blanc distillé et trois (3) parties d’eau très chaude du robinet. Vous
pouvez aussi remplacer le vinaigre distillé par un désinfectant pour équipement
respiratoire (tel Control III‚ et, le cas échéant, suivez les recommandations de mixage
du fabricant). Rincez abondamment toutes les pièces du nébuliseur à l’eau chaude du
robinet et essuyez-les à l’aide d’un linge propre ne laissant pas de charpie. Jetez la
solution de vinaigre une fois la désinfection terminée.

2. On peut également stériliser les pièces (sauf la tubulure, le masque et l’adaptateur de
tubulure) en les faisant bouillir dans l’eau pendant dix minutes. Les hôpitaux et cliniques
peuvent également stériliser les pièces en les passant à l’autoclave à une température
de 277 °F (136 °C) pendant au moins dix minutes (suivez les recommandations du
fabricant de l’autoclave). Laissez sécher les pièces sur un linge propre sans charpie.

CONTROL III EST UNE MARQUE DÉPOSÉE DE MARIL PRODUCTS, INC.

VI. PROCÉDURE D’ENVOI POUR LE RETOUR DU
NÉBULISEUR PARI

1. Appelez le Service à la clientèle de PARI, en composant l’un des numéros de téléphone
indiqués ci-dessous, pour obtenir un numéro d’autorisation de retour* (*aux É.-U.
seulement) et des renseignements sur la façon d’effectuer votre envoi.

2. Nettoyez, désinfectez et(ou) stérilisez le nébuliseur PARI comme recommandé à la
page précédente. Essuyez le nébuliseur et insérez-le dans un sac en plastique.

3. Décrivez par écrit la défectuosité du nébuliseur PARI ou ses symptômes. Inscrivez vos
nom et prénom, votre adresse et le numéro de téléphone où l’on peut vous rejoindre
le jour.

4. Expédiez cette description écrite et le nébuliseur dans une boîte ou une enveloppe qui
le protégera pendant le transport, à l’adresse que vous aura fournie le Service à la
clientèle de PARI.

LE NÉBULISEUR PARI EST APPUYÉ D’UNE GARANTIE LIMITÉE DE 6 MOIS

PARI Respiratory Equipment, Inc.
1.800.FAST.NEB (327.8632), tél. 1.804.639.7235
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I. COMO INICIAR:

II. MONTAJE

El nebulizador PARI fué diseñado para usarse con el compresor PARI o también a través
del suministro central de aire comprimido en Hospitales. Si se usa a través de suministro
de aire central, debe seleccionarse un rango de flujo de 3.5-8 litros por minuto para
alcanzar las características especificadas de las partículas.
1. Desenrolle la manguera. Si no esta usando un compresor de PARI continúe con el

siguiente paso. Para compresors tales como PARI PRONEBTM, PRONEB TURBOTM, o
PARI MASTER el adaptador viene incluido. Coloque el adaptador a uno de los extremos
de la manguera firmemente (figura A).

2. Introduzca el adaptador en la salida de aire del compresor localizada al frente de este.
Tiene que ser firmemente introducido o conectado (figura B).

3. Asegúrese que el nebulizador haya sido lavado, desinfectado ó esterilizado antes del
primer uso y despues de su último uso (vea la página siguiente para las instrucciones
correctas). Remueva el inserto del nebulizador, girándolo en sentido contrario a las
manecillas del reloj hasta que pare y levante (figura C).

4. Coloque la medicina en la base del nebulizador (figura D). No llenemas de la línea
máxima. Advertencia: El nebulizador LC Star (parte #22F51) es para 5 cc (ml) de
medicamento maximo.

5. Vuelva a colocar la tapa del nebulizador. El semicírculo del inserto del nebulizador
debe estar frente a la abertura del nebulizador.

6. Si está usando una mascarilla (opcional, parte #14F15 ó #14F20), coloque directamente
a la salida del nebulizador (figura E).

7. Si está usando una boquilla, coloque la boquilla al nebulizador con la válvula espiratoria
hacia arriba. Luego coloque la válvula inspiratoria presionando firmemente sobre el inserto
del nebulizador. La válvula inspiratoria esta diseñada para que encaje firmemente.

8. Conecte el otro extremo de la manguera al nebulizador o soporte del nebulizador
presionando firmemente. La manguera también está diseñada para que encaje firmemente.

1. Asegúrese que todos los componentes ilustrados en la primera página estén completos.
Si usted no ha recibido todos los componentes, llame a su distribuidor donde compró
su nebulizador PARI.

2. Lea éstas Instrucciones Para El Uso. Tome nota de todas las instrucciones, advertencias,
precauciones e instrucciones de seguridad. Si usted no comprende éstas Instrucciones
Para Su Uso, favor de llamar a su distribuidor local ó al servicio para el cliente de PARI
usando los teléfonos en la ultima pajina.

3. Su nebulizador, con uso regular, debe durar de 6 meses a 1 año. Incluido encontrara
unas etiquetas para recordarle cuando remplazar su nebulizador. Llene la tarjeta de
garantía y mándela por correo.

4. Es recomendable que compre un Nebulizador extra en caso de que el Nebulizador
que tiene se pierda o se dañe.

ADVERTENCIA!

Verifique que todas las piezas del nebulizador PARI estén montadas correctamente. Todas
las piezas tienen que estar firmemente en su lugar. El uso de un nebulizador que no este
correctamente montado podría prevenir que el medicamento sea eficientemente distribuido.



1. Para reducir el riesgo del desarrollo de bacterias, infección, enfermedad o daño
por contaminación, todas las partes del nebulizador deben estar bien lavadas y
secadas después de cada tratamiento, y cualquier humedad o condensación en la
manguera debe de ser secada como se indica a continuación.

2. Nunca use su nebulizador si esta dañado o tapado. Si el orificio de nebulizador
está bloqueado el aerosol no se produce y afectará la efectividad del tratamiento.
Si se bloquea reemplace con el juego de nebulizador PARI (vea la primera página
donde están los numeros para ordenar).
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III. PROCEDIMIENTO DE OPERACIÓN

El nebulizador PARI tiene 2 válvulas que se cierran y se abren durante el tratamiento de
inhalación. Estas válvulas ayudan a incrementar las partículas dentro del rango respirable
y minimizar el desperdicio de medicamento.

1. Siéntese erguido pero cómodamente. Prenda el compresor ó abra la salida de suministro
de aire comprimido.

2. Ponga la boquilla entre sus dientes y forme un sello con sus labios. Inhale el aerosol
suavemente (figura F). Notará que la válvula inspiratoria en la parte superior del
nebulizador se abrirá.

3. A medida que exhala, la válvula inspiratoria se cierra disminuyendo la producción de
aerosol. Al mismo tiempo, una cubierta flexible se abre en la boquilla permitiendo
que el aerosol que exhala escape.

4. Continúe con los pasos 2 y 3 hasta que el medicamento se acabe. Apague el compresor
o suministro de aire comprimido.

5. Si están usando una mascarilla (opcional, parte #14F15 ó #14F20), coloque la mascarilla
sobre la naríz y boca y inhale y exhale lentamente. Las válvulas no están diseñadas
para usarlas con las mascarillas.

IV. COMO LIMPIAR EL NEBULIZADOR PARI

PELIGRO!

1. Remueva la manguera del nebulizador y desmonte las partes del nebulizador ilustrado
en la página 5.

2. Si encuentra cualquier humedad o condensación en la manguera, deje el compresor
prendido con solo el tubo conectado por unos 2-3 minutos. El aire caliente del
compresor secara la humedad o condensación. Alternativamente, puede secar la
manguera removiéndola del compresor y colgándola con las terminaciones hacia abajo
(Fig. D) para dejar que cualquier humedad o condensación se escurra y se evapore.
Use un paño húmedo para limpiar la parte exterior de la manguera.

3. Lave todas las partes del nebulizador, a excepción de la manguera, en agua tibia y
jabón líquido.

4. Enjuague todas las partes con agua tibia y escurra el exceso de humedad.
5. Coloque el nebulizador sobre papel toalla, sin pelusa, hasta que esté seco.
6. Usted también puede lavar las partes del nebulizador en un lava platos automático (a

excepción de la máscara, manguera, y adaptador de la manguera). Ponga todas las
partes del nebulizador en la canastilla superior del lavaplatos. Cuando el ciclo termine
seque las piezas y guárdelo.
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1. Limpie su nebulizador como se ha indicado en la sección IV. Cada dos tratamientos,
sumerja todas las piezas del nebulizador (a excepción de la manguera, mascarilla y
adaptador) en una solución de 1 taza de vinagre blanco destilado por 3 de agua caliente
durante 1 hora. Deseche la solución de vinagre cuando haya terminado la limpieza.
También puede usar desinfectantes para equipos respiratorios tales como Control III,
en lugar de vinagre blanco destilado (siga las instrucciones de su fabricante para la
mezcla). Enjuague todas las partes del nebulizador después de desinfectarlo y luego
déjelas secar al aire libre sobre una toalla sin pelusa.

2. Otra manera de desinfectar el nebulizador (a excepción de la manguera, mascarilla y
adaptador) es colocándolo en agua hirviendo por 10 minutos. En los Hospitales y Clínicas
pueden esterilizarlo a una temperatura máxima de 277° F (136° C) (Siga las instrucciones
del fabricante del autoclave). Seque todas las partes con un paño de algodón sin pelusa.

CONTROL III ESTÁ REGISTRADO POR LA COMPAÑÍA PRODUCTOS MARIL, INC.

ESPAÑOL

V. DESINFECCIÓN Y ESTERILIZACIÓN DEL
NEBULIZADOR PARI

ADVERTENCIA! PARA REDUCIR
EL RIESGO DE INFECCIÓN:

!

1. El nebulizador está hecho para uso individual. No comparta su nebulizador con
otros pacientes.

2. Siempre debe desinfectar y esterilizar el nebulizador entre tratamientos. Si no hace
este procedimiento puede causar enfermedades serias o fatales.

VI. PROCEDIMIENTO PARA LA DEVOLUCIÓN DEL
NEBULIZADOR PARI

1. Contacte al Departamento de servicio al cliente PARI usando los teléfonos de
abajo para darle el número* de autorización para la devolución (*en USA solamente)
e instrucciones para su envío.

2. Limpie, desinfecte y/o esterilice el nebulizador PARI como se indicó en las páginas
anteriores. Seque el nebulizador y colóquelo en una bolsa plástica.

3. Por escrito describa el problema del nebulizador, ya sea las fallas u otros síntomas.
Incluya su nombre completo, dirección y número de teléfono donde se le puede
localizar durante el día.

4. Envíe por escrito la descripción del nebulizador y el nebulizador en una caja protegida
a la atención de Servicio al cliente PARI a la dirección proveída.

EL NEBULIZADOR PARI INCLUYE UNA GARANTÍA LIMITADA
DE 6 MESES


